Public Document Pack

Argyll

Y
| wBute
Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid COUNCIL

Customer Services
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

21 January 2019

RECONVENED MEETING OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will reconvene in the COUNCIL
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2019 at 9:45 AM, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN
FARMHOUSE, HELENSBURGH (REF: 18/0009/LRB)

(a) Further Information from the Planning Department (Pages 3 - 20)
(b) Further Comments from Applicant (Pages 21 - 28)
(c) Further Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 29 - 30)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Contact: Adele Price-Williams - 01546 604480



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR
ERECTION OF TWO DWELLINGHOUSES AT LAND
EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN FARMHOUSE,
HELENSBURGH

PLANNING APPLICATION
REFERENCE NUMBER: 18/01382/PP



Page 4

1 Details of the previous planning permission for conversion of the barn and the
building warrant from 2007 and whether the planning permission has expired.

Comment: Details are attached. The original planning permission has expired. A second
application is 2015 was refused under reference 15/01652/PP. This application was never
appealed.

2 Planning status of the foundations as depicted on page 12 of the agenda pack;
together with clarification of what, if any, that status has on the planning history of
the site.

Comment: Due to the history of permissions on the site and the need to ensure that any
material 
[...]
velopment plan policy and other material considerations.

5 Clarification on whether the latest population figures are projecting a falling
population in Helensburgh and Lomond.

Comment: The population of Helensburgh and Lomond is declining. However, this has
absolutely no relevance to the appeal. The appeal is to approve two houses in the greenbelt
without any justification. The Housing Need and Demand Assessment Report was used to
identify the housing need and inform the Housing Land Supply Targets which were used in
the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan. The Housing Need and Demand Assessment
was approved as robust and credible by the Scottish Governments Centre for Housing
Market Analysis. The document also formed one of the core documents which was
considered by the Reporters when they were looking at the adequacy of the housing
allocations in the Local Development Plan, where they confirmed that there was no need to
identify additional sites for housing allocations.

6 Their view on the Scottish Planning Policy advice as detailed on page 27, section 4.5
of the agenda pack and its relevance to the proposed development and clarification
that the Faslane development is an area where economic investment is planned in the
near future and its relevance to the proposed development.

Comment: The paragraph states the following:

The SPP also notes that NPF3 aims to facilitate new housing development, particularly in
areas within our cities network where there is continuing pressure for growth, and through
innovative approaches to rural housing provision. House building makes an important
contribution to the economy. Planning can help to address the challenges facing the housing
sector by providing a positive and flexible approach to development. In particular, provision
for new homes should be made in areas where economic investment is planned or there is a
need for regeneration or to support population retention in rural and island areas.

Investment is on-goin
[...]
e U S
/77/ : f'./ i\‘\t“‘x
T ; /" " \\\.‘\
P F RN
e / P \-\ . .::\
A / \ R\\w\_—\

A / i 5y T, Sy
e~ N
S OSSOSO —— Y%
X Y

|
. .,
\2\_ N

7\ _Section
NS 1100

£ West perspective

Southwest n Northwest
1:200 N/ 1:00

:"Eia\,:

£

Mortheast

AN

AN

o~
(E1 a>
.

L.ean-to

Northwest
4

Barn

N

NN

7N Floor
1100

EXISTING BUILDING - to be demolished

DEMOLITION METHOD STATEMENT

Place demolition warning notices on site to prevent danger to the public. Erect Heras fencing as necbssary {o = .

Southwest

(Eta)
M

s

\ Store
N

W
i

£

™

Y

6} abed

~ Shed

i

AN
B/

(

""§auiheast

™

Cui F,
3 A —d‘“f""%
/"1-

JRUST S
d

3f
ol

Lt

prevent unauthorised access 1o site. Where asbestos is present, appoint a specialist contractor to remove it from
site for safe disposal. Strip out windows, doors, ceilings and wall linings. Erect scaffolding as necessary to safely
remove roof covetings and roof imbers. Take down ehimpeys-and stonework to eaves level. Remove partitions
and timber floors. Demolish stonework and concrete floors to ground level. Remove all debris from site to

recycling tip.

Werify all dimensions by site measurement

551B

Client i A Simpson

Demolition of Barn aga‘erection of two
Houses at Camis Eskan Farm,
Helensburgh

Project f

tel & fax 0141 887 1130  www.idawson.cowk  info@idawson.co.uk

Chartared Architectural Technologist
Affiliate of the Royal Institute of British Architects
Associate of the Chartered Institute of Bullding




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 Agenda Iltem 3b

MH Planning

Associates

3 January 2019

Argyll and Bute Councll
Local Review Body
Kilmory

Lochgilphead

PA31 8RT

Ref MHP: 2018 0004
Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF REVIEW 18/0009/LRB (18/01382/PP) ERECTION OF 2 DWELLING HOUSES AT
LAND EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN FARMHOUSE, HELENSBURGH

Further to your request for further written submissions in respect of the above review |
have pleasure in submitting our responses (in blue) to the Planning Officer’s
comments.

1 - Details of
[...]
oritises the development of brownfield sites over greenfield ones, in order to make
beneficial use of degraded land in the public interest.

5 - Clarification on whether the latest population figures are projecting a falling
population in Helensburgh and Lomond.

Comment: The population of Helensburgh and Lomond is declining. However, this
has absolutely no relevance to the appeal. The appeal is to approve two houses in
the greenbelt without any justification. The Housing Need and Demand Assessment
Report was used to identify the housing need and inform the Housing Land Supply
Targets which were used in the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan. The
Housing Need and Demand Assessment was approved as robust and credible by the
Scottish Governments Centre for Housing Market Analysis. The document also
formed one of the core documents which was considered by the Reporters when
they were looking at the adequacy of the housing allocations in the Local
Development Plan, where they confirmed that there was no need to identify
additional sites for housing allocations.

Response: No comment.

6 - Their view on the Scottish Planning Policy advice as detailed on page 27, section
4.5 of the agenda pack and its relevance to the proposed development and
clarification that the Faslane development is an area where economic investment is
planned in the near future and its relevance to the proposed development.

Comment: The paragraph states the following:

“The SPP also notes that NPF3 aims to facilitate new housing development,
particularly in areas within our cities network where there is continuing pressure
for growth, and through innovative approaches to rural housing provision.
House building makes an important contribution to the economy. Planning
can help to address the challenges facing the housing sector by providing a
positive and flexible approach to development. In particular, provision for new
homes should be made in areas where economic investment is planned or
there is a need for regeneration or to support population retention in rural and
island areas.”

Page 4 of 7



Page 25

Investment is on-going at Faslane and will include new submarines and personnel.
This has absolutely no relevance to the proposed development. The appeal is to
approve two houses in the greenbelt without any justification. New housing will be
directed to allocated sites and other locations within settlements. As stated above
the site is within the greenbelt which is the strictest of the Council’'s countryside
policies and opportunities are limited to those specified in the policy. The proposal
for the erection of two houses fails when assessed against development plan policy
and there are no material considerations that would justify departing from policy.

Response: Whilst a “justification” (i.e. agricultural need or similar) for the two new
dwellings has not been put forward this does not mean that planning permission must
be refused. If the members of the Local Review Body consider that there are
material considerations that are sufficient to outweigh the provisions of policy,
planning permission can be granted as a ‘minor departure’ from the policy. The
ability to approve the review application as a ‘minor departure’ is contained in
Policy SG LDP DEP 1 of the Local Development Plan, which states that whilst the
Council will seek to minimise the occurrence of departures to the Local Development
Plan, planning permission will be able to be approved as a departure when material
planning considerations so justify. Scottish Planning Policy, Planning Advice Note 73,
and the planning history of the site are all relevant material considerations, to be
afforded significant weight in this instance.

Conclusion

The appeal site is a sensitive site. It is within the greenbelt which gives the highest
degree of protection in terms of both the Council’s and Scottish Government’s
countryside policies. In terms of greenbelt new housing development needs a
locational
[...]
ority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).”

If planning permission for the development now applied foris not able to be approved,
then it might be argued that the land would have effectively become “incapable of
reasonably beneficial use in its existing state”. If so, it would be possible for a Purchase
Noftice to be served upon the Council, under the provisions of S88 of the 1997 Planning
Act.

Yours sincerely

Whchae! 154 .

Michael Hyde MRTPI
MH Planning Associates

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda Item 3c

From: Charles Carver

Sent: 11 December 2018 12:19

To: Young, Howard <Howard.Young@argyll-bute.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: FW: 18/0009/LRB (18/01382/PP) Erection of 2 dwelling house at land east of Camis
Eskan Farmhouse, Helensburgh [OFFICIAL]

Dear Howard

Thank you got your mail re the proposed houses at Camis Eskan.

There seems to be no opportunity for me to add any further comments to the appeal. Is that
correct?

As a house owner in the development I’m very keen to see the state of limbo we are in,
ended. Currently there is no proper access road to the courtyard and the development is
essentially incomplete.

I note your comments regarding the green belt and brown field site but feel that it is at odds
with the recent approval given to increase the size of the new build on the old pre fab site
which is definitely not sensitive to the area.

As regards the original barn this was, in my personal opinion, not worthy of conversion,
being substantially altered from its original state with a mixture of stone and brick and no
longer having its original roof or doors.

I understand also that the developer would use the original stone to form the gable ends of
the proposed houses.

I can’t imagine what possible use the site would be if planning is not granted. Certainly it’s
not of any agricult

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor Roderick McCuish

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Legal Advisor)
Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no Apologies for Absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN 
FARMHOUSE, HELENSBURGH (REF: 18/0009/LRB) 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting explained that no person present would be 
entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke 
who would provide procedural advice if required.

The Chair stated that having taken advice he could accept that going for a  minor 
departure was not the best option and he was still minded to try and approve the 
application on the basis that the it does fit with the Policy LDP DM1 in relation to 
Greenbelt sites and that the previous planning history was a material consideration.  He 
was of the mind to seek an agreement of Members that the LRB be continued to allow 
options for a competent motion to be investigated looking at the basis of the original 
approval.  Councillor McCuish and Councillor Forrest stated that they were both in 
agreement with the Chair.

The Chair also  asked the Planning Department and the Applicants  to provide clarity over 
the materials to be used as the developer states the original stone would be used for the 
build yet the owner states it would be used for the gable ends only.

The Chair further stated that the policy in relation to Greenbelt sites states that it serves 
five purposes the last of which is; to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the 
recycling of derelict and other urban land. Whilst he would like to use this policy he said he 
suspected it is intended to direct housing away from greenbelts and onto urban brownfield 
sites instead.  He asked that the Planning Department provide comment on his 
understanding  on this point.

The  LRB also  agreed to request model conditions and reasons that could be attached  to 
any grant of consent  from the Planning Department.

Decision



The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to;

a) a continuation to allow for a competent motion to be investigated;

b) request from the Planning Department and the Applicants clarity on proposed 
materials to be used; 

c) request from the Planning Department;

i) clarity in the application of the Policy LDP DM1, under (G);
ii) a model set of conditions and reasons; and

d) adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity.


